

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE E. MCFARLAND, PETITIONER

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION
(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.]: (512) 936-1700
[Fax]: (512) 474-2697
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

WILLIAM F. COLE
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Brief in Opposition..... 1

Statement 4

 I. The Murder of Kenneth Kwan4

 A. The robbery and shooting..... 4

 B. The eyewitness, the informant, and the arrest 5

 II. The Trial.....6

 A. Defense counsel’s months of pre-trial preparation..... 6

 B. Voir dire and the trial itself 9

 III. Direct Appeal and State Habeas Proceedings.....12

 A. Direct appeal 12

 B. State-habeas review 13

 IV. Federal Habeas Litigation.....14

Reasons for Denying the Petition..... 15

 I. McFarland’s *Cronic* Claim Does Not Warrant this Court’s Review.15

 A. There is no conflict of authority over *Cronic*’s application. 17

 B. McFarland’s *Cronic* claim is meritless..... 21

 II. McFarland’s Sixth Amendment Lineup Claim Does Not Warrant this Court’s Review.25

 A. This case is a poor vehicle for exploring McFarland’s Sixth Amendment lineup claim..... 25

 B. McFarland’s Sixth Amendment lineup claim is meritless. 29

Conclusion..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	31
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	15, 16, 22
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	26, 27
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	23, 31
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011) (per curiam)	28
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	26
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	2, 16
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 626 S.W.2d 46 (Tex. Crim. App. 1981).....	28
<i>Hunt v. Mitchell</i> , 261 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2001)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Bradshaw</i> , 205 F. App'x 426 (6th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	26
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	31
<i>McFarland v. Davis</i> , 812 F. App'x 249 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam) (<i>McFarland IV</i>).....	14
<i>McFarland v. Lumpkin</i> , 26 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2022) (per curiam) (<i>McFarland V</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McFarland v. State</i> , 928 S.W.2d 482 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) (per curiam) (<i>McFarland I</i>).....	13, 28
<i>McFarland v. Texas</i> , 519 U.S. 1119 (1997) (<i>McFarland II</i>).....	13
<i>Ex parte McFarland</i> , 163 S.W.3d 743 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005) (<i>McFarland III</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	26

<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013)	27
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	16, 18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	26, 27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	15, 16, 20, 21, 24
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	26
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 645 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	28
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	25
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	25, 26, 27
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 2254(d)(1)	i, 17, 23, 25, 29, 31
§ 2254(d)(2)	27
§ 2254(e)(1).....	24
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art.:	
11.071, §11	14
15.17.....	27, 29, 30, 32
